TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Javelin Innovations, Inc.		01/01/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Vyyo Ltd.		01/01/2011	CORPORATION: ISRAEL
Xtend Networks Ltd.		01/01/2011	CORPORATION: ISRAEL
Xtend Networks Inc.		01/01/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Goldman Sachs Investment Partners Aggregating Fund Holdings, L.P.
Street Address:	One New York Plaza
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10004
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: CAYMAN ISLANDS

Name:	SYNTEK CAPITAL GMBH
Street Address:	Zugspitzstrasse 15
City:	Pullach
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	D-82049
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: GERMANY

Name:	Gilo Ventures II, L.P.
Street Address:	61 East Main Street
Internal Address:	Suite A
City:	Los Gatos
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95030
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004552 FRAME: 0510

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76017626	LMDS LITE
Serial Number:	78917360	ULTRABAND
Serial Number:	75983323	ULTRABAND
Serial Number:	78917703	VYYO
Serial Number:	76065755	VYYO
Serial Number:	76017537	VYYO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-9899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617.526.9600

Email: oandrews@proskauer.com
Correspondent Name: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 1: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31736-016

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Goldman Sachs Investment Partners Aggreg

Address Line 1: One New York Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Isaac A. Hubner	
Signature:	/Isaac A. Hubner/	
Date:	06/01/2011	

Total Attachments: 11

source=Release of Security Interest and New Security Interest#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest and New Security Interest#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest and New Security Interest#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest and New Security Interest#page4.tif source=Release of Security Interest and New Security Interest#page5.tif source=Release of Security Interest and New Security Interest#page6.tif source=Release of Security Interest and New Security Interest#page7.tif source=Release of Security Interest and New Security Interest#page8.tif source=Release of Security Interest and New Security Interest#page9.tif source=Release of Security Interest and New Security Interest#page10.tif source=Release of Security Interest and New Security Interest#page10.tif source=Release of Security Interest and New Security Interest#page11.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND NEW SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND NEW SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERY (this "Release and New Security Interest"), dated January [], 2011, is made by and among Javelin Innovations, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), each of the subsidiaries of the Company listed on Schedule I (each such subsidiary, individually, a "Subsidiary Guarantor" and, collectively, the "Subsidiary Guarantors"; the Subsidiary Guarantors and the Company are referred to collectively herein as the "Grantors"), the Investors from time to time party hereto (including their successors and assigns, the "Investors") and Goldman Sachs Investment Partners Aggregating Fund Holdings, L.P., as collateral agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (including its successors and assigns and in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, the Company, the Subsidiary Guarantors, certain of the Investors and the Collateral Agent entered into a certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated June 13, 2008 (the "June 2008 Agreement") in relation to loans made by certain of the Investors.

WHEREAS, the Company, the Subsidiary Guarantors, certain of the Investors and the Collateral Agent entered into a certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated September 30, 2008 (the "September 2008 Agreement" and, together with the June 2008 Agreement, the "Prior Agreements") in relation to loans made by certain of the Investors.

WHEREAS, the Company was known as "VYYO INC." until February 20, 2009, when its name was changed to "JAVELIN INNOVATIONS INC." as reflected in the Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of Vyyo Inc., filed in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on February 24, 2009.

WHEREAS, the Company, certain of the Subsidiary Guarantors and certain of the Investors, mutually desiring to modify the terms and conditions of the Prior Agreements, have executed an Amended and Restated Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated June 15, 2010, as amended by the Omnibus Amendment, dated July 23, 2010, among the Company, certain of the Subsidiary Guarantors, the Investors and Goldman Sachs Investment Partners Master Fund, L.P. (transferring Goldman Sachs Investment Partners Master Fund, L.P.'s rights, title and interest under the Note Conversion and Exchange Agreement, dated June 15, 2010 and related documents, including the Amended and Restated Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated June 15, 2010, to Goldman Sachs Investment Partners Aggregating Fund Holdings, L.P.) (the "June 2010 Agreement").

WHEREAS, contemporaneous with the June 2010 Agreement, the Investors have agreed to cancel and retire the existing loans outstanding with respect to the Investors in exchange for certain other new loans and certain shares of common stock of the Company pursuant to the terms of a certain Note Conversion and Exchange Agreement, dated June 15, 2010, among the Company and the Investors.

7519/31736-016 Current/19366662v7

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties (and each of their respective successors or assigns) agree as follows:

- Definitions. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms
 used in this Release and New Security Interest, including its preamble and recitals, have
 the meanings provided or provided by reference in the June 2010 Agreement.
- 2. <u>Termination of June 2008 Security Interest</u>. Pursuant to the June 2010 Agreement, the Investors and Collateral Agent hereby relinquish, terminate, cancel, and release any and all right, title and interest they may have or have acquired through the June 2008 Agreement in all Intellectual Property, including Patents and Trademarks (and including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule II attached hereto).
- 3. Termination of September 2008 Security Interest. Pursuant to the June 2010 Agreement, the Investors and Collateral Agent hereby relinquish, terminate, cancel, and release any and all right, title and interest they may have or have acquired through the September 2008 Agreement in all Intellectual Property, including Patents and Trademarks (and including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule III attached hereto).
- 4. New Security Interest. Pursuant to the June 2010 Agreement, each U.S. Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such U.S. Grantor in and to all Intellectual Property, including Patents and Trademarks (and including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule IV attached hereto). Notwithstanding the foregoing, as allowable under Sections 7(b)(iii) and 7(b)(v)(c) of each of the Notes, each U.S. Grantor has transferred all of its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property that is substantially used in the Company's wireless business to a third party and, accordingly, a lien on and security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property substantially used in the Company's wireless business shall not be pledged or granted to the Collateral Agent.
- Recordation. The parties hereto shall cause this Release and New Security Interest to be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the purpose of recording the release of any and all Intellectual Property security interests made in connection with the June 2008 Agreement and the September 2008 Agreement, and for the purpose of recording any and all Intellectual Property security interests made in connection with the June 2010 Agreement.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release and New Security Interest may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.
- 7. Governing Law. This Release and New Security Interest shall be deemed to be a contract made under and governed by the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

7519/31736-016 Current/19366662v7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties here Security Interest as of the day and year first	
	JAVELIN INNOVATIONS, INC.
	By:
	Name: Michael Konwin
	Title: President and Chief Executive Officer
	FOREIGN SUBSIDIARIES
	VYYO LTD.
	By:
	Name:
	Title:
	XTEND NETWORKS LTD.
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:
	DOMESTIC SUBSIDIARIES
	XTEND NETWORKS INC.
	Ву:
	Name: \ M. Corwin
	Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Release and New Security Interest as of the day and year first above written.

	JAVELIN INNOVATIONS, INC.
	By: Name: Michael Corwin Title: President and Chief Executive Officer
	FOREIGN SUBSIDIARIES
8 da n. a.V	VYYO LTD.
VYYÖ Ltd. Airport City, P.O.B. 197 Ben Gurion Airport 70100 ISRAEL Tel: 972-3-9769999 Fax: 972-3-9769998 E.I.N: 510866890	By: Name: Gobsi Magnezi Title: 51te Manager and Director
~~~~ 31086880 ~~	XTEND NETWORKS LTD.
Xtend Networks Ltd. Airport City, P.O.B. 197 Ben Gurion Airport 70100 ISRAEL Tel: 972-3-9769998 Fax: 972-3-9769998 E.I.N: 512827205	By: Name: Fabi Magheti Title: Site Manager and Directo,
	DOMESTIC SUBSIDIARIES
	XTEND NETWORKS INC.
	By: Name: Title:

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest and New Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

TRADEMARK : MONS FAX NO. : Ø3976983Ø

**REEL: 004552 FRAME: 0515** 

# GOLDMAN SACHS INVESTMENT PARTNERS AGGREGATING FUND HOLDINGS, L.P., as Collateral Agent

By: Goldman Sachs In	vestment Partners GP,	LLC, its General Partner	
By: Weicher	ace		
Name: Michelle Baron			
Title: Vice President			
GOLDMAN SACHS I as an Investor	NVESTMENT PARTN	IERS AGGREGATING FUN	D HOLDINGS, L.P.,
•		LLC, its General Partner	
By: Michelle Baror	acce		
Name: Michelle Baror	ie .	•	
Title: Vice President			
SYNTEK CAPITAL Cas an Investor	мвн,		
Ву:			
Name: Franco Franca			
Title: Managing Dire	ctor		
GILO VENTURES II,	L.P.,		
as an Investor			
By: Gilo Ventures, LL	C, its General Partner		
Dare			
By: Name: Dov Margalit	Marie Commission of the Control of the second		
Title: Authorized Sig	natory		
Transmis Kaleberranius a prof	armamr¥.		

# 

GOLDMAN SACHS INVESTMENT PARTNERS AGGREGATING FUND HOLDINGS, L.P.,

as Collateral Agent

By: Gilo Ventures, LLC, its General Partner

By: ______ Name: Dov Margalit

Title: Authorized Signatory

### SCHEDULES:

Schedule I List of Subsidiary Guarantors and Addresses for Notices

Schedule II List of Intellectual Property from the GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of June 13, 2008

Schedule III List of Intellectual Property from the GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of September 30, 2008

Schedule IV List of Intellectual Property subject to a security interest pursuant to the AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT dated June 15, 2010 (excluding Intellectual Property substantially used in the wireless business)

7519/31736-016 Current/19366662v7

### SCHEDULE I

### List of Subsidiary Guarantors and Addresses for Notices

Vyyo Ltd. 4 Ha'Negev St./Airport City P. O. Box 197 Zip 70100 Ben Gurion Airport

Xtend Networks Ltd. 4 Ha'Negev St./Airport City P.O. Box 197 Zip 70100 Ben Gurion Airport

Xtend Networks Inc. c/o Javelin Innovations, Inc. 6625 The Corners Parkway, Suite 100 Norcross, GA 30092

7519/31736-016 Current/19366662v7

### SCHEDULE II

List of Intellectual Property from the GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of June 13, 2008

7519/31736-016 Current/19366662v7

### SCHEDULE III

List of Intellectual Property from the GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of September 30, 2008

7519/31736-016 Current/19366662v7

### SCHEDULE IV

List of Intellectual Property subject to a security interest pursuant to the AMENDED AND RESTATED GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT dated June 15, 2010 (excluding Intellectual Property substantially used in the wireless business)

7519/31736-016 Current/19366662v7

TRADEMARK REEL: 004552 FRAME: 0522

**RECORDED: 06/02/2011**